

**MHKO120001452015**



**Reg.Civil Suit No.32/2015**

(CNR No.MHKO120001452015)

**Order below Exh.1**

Perused record. On perusal of record it shows that suit summons issued to defendant No.12 – Jayashri V. Hulle through R.P.A.D. is returned as ‘Unclaimed’ and suit summons issued to defendant No.15 – Vaishali Vijay Khandekar through R.P.A.D. is returned as ‘Refused’. Despite knowledge of summons, they neither appeared in person nor through their advocate.

Perused bailiff report at Exh.89. It shows that suit summons issued to defendant No.13 – Swati Sudhir Parkar is duly served on 01/02/2019. Bailiff report vide Exh.97 shows that summons issued to defendant No.14 – Sumati Madhukar Marye is duly served on 04/11/2019. Despite of service of summons, defendant No.13 and 14 neither appeared in person nor through their Ld. advocate. Hence I proceed to pass following order.

**ORDER**

Suit to proceed ex-parte against defendant  
No.12 to 15.

Date : 11/06/2024

**( V. V. Kulkarni )**  
Civil Judge Junior Division,  
Gargoti